2014, (including any amendment, modification, variation or re-enactment to any of the foregoing), read 
with the Articles of Association of the Company, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and 
is hereby increased and altered from the existing ₹ 16,75,00,000 (Indian Rupees Sixteen Crores 
Seventy-Five Lakhs) divided into 1,67,50,000 (One Crore Sixty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity 
shares of ₹10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each to ₹ 22,75,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Two Crore 
Seventy-Five Lakhs) divided into 2,27,50,000 (Two Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 
equity shares of ₹10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each, by creation and addition of additional 60,00,000 (Sixty 
Lakhs) equity shares of ₹10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each, aggregating to ₹ 6,00,00,000 (Rupees Six 
Crores only). 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, the existing Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby substituted with the following: 

"5. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 22,75,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty-Two Crore 
Seventy-Five Lakhs) divided into 2,27,50,000 (Two Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten only) with power to increase and decrease the capital of the Company 
and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto 
respectively such preferential, qualified or special rights, privileges or conditions as may be

[...]

offer and allot, on a preferential basis to extent of 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) equity shares of face value 
of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid up for cash, at an issue price of ₹ 40/- (Rupees Forty Only) 
per equity share (which includes a premium of ₹ 30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) per equity share), 
aggregating up to ₹ 24,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crore Only), determined in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations with the terms as set out herein, and in the 
Explanatory Statement to this Notice convening the EGM, and on such other terms and conditions as 
set out herein, subject to applicable laws and regulations, to the below mentioned Proposed Allottees

[...]

on September 11, 2025 has approved to offer, issue and allot up to 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) fully paid-
up Equity Shares of the Company having face value of ₹ 10/- each, at a price of ₹ 40/- (Rupees Forty 
Only) per Equity Share, including a premium of ₹ 30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) per Equity Share, 
aggregating to ₹ 24,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Four Crores Only) on a preferential allotment basis to 
Non-promoter, subject to shareholders’ approval. After the proposed preferential issue as per Item No. 
2 of this Notice (assuming full equity shares takes place) the paid-up share capital of the Company will